

RESOLUTION # 17-11 Parkland Diversion at 1125 Lexington Parkway

WHEREAS, the Saint Paul Parks and Recreation Commission ("Commission") is an appointed body established to advise the Mayor and City Council on long-range and city-wide matters related to the Department of Parks and Recreation; and

WHEREAS, Section 13.01.1 of the City Charter requires that the Commission review any diversion or disposal of park property and present a recommendation to the Saint Paul City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City of Saint Paul ("City"), owns land known as Lexington Parkway adjacent to 1125 Energy Park Drive; and

WHEREAS, Mapp Property LLC is requesting that the City grant property rights over a portion of the parkway for installation of a utility box along applicant's property line; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Parks and Recreation has determined that the parkway may be diverted of for this purpose; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Saint Paul Parks and Recreation Commission concurs with the request to dispose of the Parkway in a manner that meets all requirements of the Saint Paul City Charter relating to disposal or diversion of parkland Parkland Diversion ordinance to Mapp Property LLC, and in accordance with City Charter Section 13.01.1 recommends approval by the Saint Paul City Council.

Adopted by the Saint Paul Parks an	d Recreation Commission on November 9, 2017:
Approved:	Yeas Nays Absent:
Resolution #17-11	Attested to by:
	Staff to the Parks and Recreation Commission



